

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE WORLDCOM, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

MASTER FILE
02 Civ. 3288 (DLC)

This Document Relates to:

02 Civ. 3288	02 Civ. 4990	02 Civ. 9514
02 Civ. 3416	02 Civ. 5057	02 Civ. 9515
02 Civ. 3419	02 Civ. 5071	02 Civ. 9516
02 Civ. 3508	02 Civ. 5087	02 Civ. 9519
02 Civ. 3537	02 Civ. 5108	02 Civ. 9521
02 Civ. 3647	02 Civ. 5224	02 Civ. 2841
02 Civ. 3750	02 Civ. 5285	02 Civ. 3592
02 Civ. 3771	02 Civ. 8226	03 Civ. 6229
02 Civ. 4719	02 Civ. 8228	03 Civ. 7298
02 Civ. 4945	02 Civ. 8229	03 Civ. 7299
02 Civ. 4946	02 Civ. 8230	
02 Civ. 4958	02 Civ. 8234	
02 Civ. 4973	02 Civ. 9513	

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO THE MOTION OF
ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF THE RESTATEMENT**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger (MB-5010)
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)
Steven B. Singer (SS-5212)
Chad Johnson (CJ-3395)
J. Erik Sandstedt (JS-9148)
Beata Gocyk-Farber (BGF-5420)
John C. Browne (JB-0391)
David R. Hassel (DH-0113)
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE

Leonard Barrack
Gerald J. Rodos
Jeffrey W. Golan
Mark R. Rosen
Jeffrey A. Barrack
Pearlette V. Toussant
Regina M. Calcaterra (RC-3858)
Chad A. Carder
3300 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 963-0600

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Alan G. Hevesi, Comptroller of the State of New York, as
Administrative Head of the New York State and Local Retirement Systems and as Trustee of the
New York State Common Retirement Fund, and Co-Lead Counsel for the Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
A. Andersen Has No Legal Basis To Exclude The Restatement.....	6
1. The Restatement Is Relevant Pursuant to Rules 401 and 402	6
2. The Restatement Is A Business Record Pursuant To Rule 803(6)	9
a. The Restatement Was Filed In WorldCom’s	9
b. The Restatement Is A Sufficiently Contemporaneous.....	11
c. The Restatement Contains Guarantees of Trustworthiness	11
3. The Restatement Is Admissible Pursuant to Rule 807.....	12
4. The Restatement Is Admissible Pursuant To Rule 703	14
B. There Is No Basis to Exclude Evidence of the Restatement on the Basis of Andersen's Other Arguments	16
1. Counsel's Statement During a Scheduling Conference Does Not Estop Plaintiffs from Introducing the Restatement.....	16
2. The Restatement Is Not Inadmissible as "Opinion" Testimony	18
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Equities Group, Inc. v. Ahava Dairy Prods. Corp.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6970 (S.D.N.Y. April 23, 2004) 19

Dollar v. Long Mfg., N.C., Inc.,
561 F.2d 613 (5th Cir. 1977), *cert. denied*, 435 U.S. 996 (1978)..... 15

Freedman v. Value Health, Inc.,
135 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D. Conn. 2001)..... 13

Gentile v. County of Suffolk,
129 F.R.D. 435 (E.D.N.Y. 1990) 6

In re Blech Sec. Litig.,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4650 (S.D.N.Y. March 26, 2003) 15

In re IBM Corporate Sec. Litig.,
163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 8, 10, 18

In re National Trust Group, Inc.,
98 B.R. 90 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1989) 11

In re Ollag Constr. Equip. Corp.,
665 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 9

In re Peritus Software Servs., Inc.,
52 F.Supp.2d 211 (D.Mass. 1999) 7

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
No. 98-8256-Civ-Middlebrooks (S.D. Fla.)..... 5

In re Texlon Corps. Secs. Litig.,
133 F.Supp.2d 1010 (N.D. Ohio 2000)..... 7

Katt v. City of New York,
151 F.Supp.2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 14

Paddack v. Dave Christensen Inc.,
745 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1984) 9

Parsons v. Honeywell, Inc.,
929 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 13

<i>Saks International v. M/V Export Champion</i> , 817 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>SEC v. Uzzi</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15608 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2003)	passim
<i>Stransky v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1329 (7 th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 618 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Jacques Dessange, Inc.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3596 (S.D.N.Y. March 21, 2000)	15
<i>United States v. Keplinger</i> , 776 F.2d 678 (7 th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 157 F.3d 949 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Scholl</i> , 166 F.3d 964 (9 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 873 (1999).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b).....	19
17 C.F.R. 210.2-02.....	8, 18
17 C.F.R. 210.4-01.....	8, 18
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5.....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 401	1, 6
Fed.R.Evid. 402	6
Fed.R.Evid. 403	15

Fed.R.Evid. 703	14
Fed.R.Evid. 803(6).....	9
Fed.R.Evid. 807	12
